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COl.UMHA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-second Revised Sheet No . 3 
Superseding 

Fifty-first Revised Sheet No . 3 
P.S.C. Ky. No . 4 

I 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $4.937 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.661 

Next so Mcf used through each meter 
each month ~ per Mcf 3.611 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3. 581 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.551 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.531 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.94 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

-·-···--- - ---c l··l t C K E 0 
P ub~·:: !~~r·.~ice Cuin:nL.,s!on 

, .. !\( •) c I : l 

I hy -~~,~-T~D-· c-1 ;~F~S I L-\ ~.~ ; , ,-. I \ \i _ _.. __ • 

( R) Reduction -···--~ .. ---

R 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21,1;,~ __,L--/) DATE EFFECTIVE: May 1, 1981 

Issued by : rP / f/'1 ~ lrP1"J Vice President Columbus, Ohio a\ 
Name of Officer Title Address ,U 

Issued to comply with an Amended Order of the Public Service Commission of \\) 
Kentucky dated May 8, 1981, at Case No. 7273-T. ~ 
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Fifty-first 

Fiftieth 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

I 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $4.944 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3 .66fil 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf .3 .618 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.588 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.558 

All Over 1,000 .Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.538 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.94 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein • 

( I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: .--Hay 2~ ~ 

Issued by: f L ~(WI'J 
Name of Officer 

.... ., .... -·-~----

CHECKED 
PL .·. >-: ro ?'''!._i..~ Ct.lil1""il .... .....!0n 

. ,,_/~ 
I r,-:- .. : \:.JT, .. . ·.s !_,. __________ ____________ _ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 1981 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

I 

I 

Issued to comply with an Order of the 
April 13, 1981, at Case No. 7273-R. 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
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Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding . 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 

E.R.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 

used through each meter each month $4.880 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.604 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.554 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.524 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.494 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.474 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.88 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(I) Increase 

---------------·------CHECKED 
Pu bl ic Service Comrni 2s ion 

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1981 DATE OF ISSUE: Ma~ ?J...J ys1 _ . .) 
Issued by: e tl· rYj~45 

Name of Officer 
Vice President Columbus, Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy 
dated February 25, 1981 1 at Case No. 7273-Q.-

Title Address 
Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 

I 

I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 3 
E.R.C. Kv No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 

used through each meter each month $4.634 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.358 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3. 308 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.278 
Next BOO Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.248 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.228 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.63 • 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

(R) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 11, 1981 

Issued by: 

I 

---------------------. CHE':CKED 
Pu~:ic Service Commission 

r ' QD ' :< '1 Ci '~1 J.:t ! r\ •J __ ;_ vG 

by_L~~ 
I RATES 1\ND TARI FFS ... ___ , ____ , 
DATE EFFECTIVE: February 17, 1981 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Commission of Kentucky Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated February 17, 1981, at Case No. 7273-P; 

R 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Forty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 3 
E. R. C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 

RATE --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 

used through each meter each month $4.635 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.359 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per t~cf 3.309 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.279 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter -

each month - per Mcf 3.249 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.229 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.64 . 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX . 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

----- '-·-----: 
CHECKED 

Ener~rv R e gu l ~t r,rv r, " rn rnission 

(N) New ~----·---------

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1980 DATE EFfTc-TIVE: October 1Q, 1980 

Issued by: _ tf-/~r# Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy 
dated October 10, 1980, at Case No. 7906. 

Title Address 
Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 

N 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fourteonth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto 
used through each meter each month $5.l6Z 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.812 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.762 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.732 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.702 

All Over l,OOO · Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.682 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $5.16 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

--~----···--------. 

CHECKED 
PL:;,.i~ c; ·r··Le Cor:l'lii.o:an 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(R) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: May )l 'lj~ ~ DATE EFFECTIVE: May 1, 1981 

R 

Issued by: f L rtJ ~ ln1J Vice President Columbus. Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address ~\ 

Issued to comply with an Amended Order of the Public Service Commission of Ut 
Kentucky dated May 8, 1981, at Case No. 7273-T. t, \ 



• 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. K. No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto 
used through each meter each month $5.169 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.819 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
esc~ month - per Mcf 3.769 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.739 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.709 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 3.6H9 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $5.17 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

--~---·---

C :·-l E C K r- D 
PL' :.:·· (' ,..,i·;r' c.,m·ll!~)an 

I
· by_;;~~~ 

r•· T .· .\ ,., --, =-r 
·~--·~~~·~ I.\. s . 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
( I) Increase 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

I 

I 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
April 13, 1981, at Case No. 7273-R. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
E.R.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* 

First 1 ~1cf, or the right thereto 
used through each meter each month $5.105 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $5.11 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

3.755 

3.705 

3.675 

3.645 

3.625 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

I 

---------------------. CHECKED 
Public SerJicc Commission 

; ~ r\R '{ 1 'j Ui-l'j 

·I by __ ;;~ 
---RATES J",ND. T.l\HIFfS • 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: MarchM Bl 
1

?1._ DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1>"1 

Issued by: tfl L ~ ff'_ Vice President Columbus. Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of kentucky 
dated February 25, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Q. 

I 

I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
E.R C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto 

used through each meter each month $4.859 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.509 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.459 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.429 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.399 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 3.379 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.86 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

CHECKED 
Pub: ic Serv ice Commiss ion 

r :1 ~, R 3 1 1981 
by ~~~-· ~. / 

RA tES AND TARIFFS 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet B. 
( R) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 11, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: February 17, 1981 

Issued by: f .f #(.ljA -t:4 Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated February 17, 1981, at Case No. 7273-P. 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 

R 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
E . R • C • K y • No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 

RATE* --
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto 

used through each meter each month 
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per ~1cf 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.86 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

$4.860 

3.510 

3.460 

3.430 

3.400 

3.380 

The above rates and minimum charge .are subject to Local Franchise 
Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

---------------·~----~ 
CHECKED 

Energy Ret!u latorv C~"rnmission 

r; iJ V 1 8 19BO 

by ~~L. 
IViT;:S AND TARIFFS 

/ 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(N) New 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE: . October 10, 19~~ 

Issued by: ['~ N~--10 Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated October 10, 1980, at Case No. 7906. 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 

N 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fifty-second Revised Sheet No. 4 
P S C Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ $3.613 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ $3.563 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$3.413 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avail­
able at the rate of three dollars and forty-one and three tenths cents 
($3.413) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and 
twenty-three cents ($3.23) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
three dbllars ~nd twenty-three cents ($3.23) per Mcf for all such vol­
umes taken which would otherwise not be availab~a-------------------. 

CHECK E D 
P uh!i~ s :PJIC•3 Commi::s!an MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 58 from minimum monthly charge. ''l ·. (': I 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
f\:'··Tl. .. : .;~·!D Tl\i~'~fs l· b:, _/~ 

The monthly bill to customers served under this "'"Rate·-s-c11ech::rle - 1.8 su -::­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. 
( R) Reduction 

See Sheet 8. 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 2#4, 198 ~ DATE EFFECT! VE: May 1, l~I:H 
0 / . . 

Issued by : C ~ ~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Service Commission of 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Amended Order of the Public 
Kentucky dated May 8, 1981, at Case No. 7273-T. 

R 

R 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KEN UCKY INC 

Fifty-second Revised 

Fifty-first Revised 
p s 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE . RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month ® $3.620 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month ® $3.570 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$3.420 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 
Sheet No. 4 

K . No. 4 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avail­
able at the rate of three dollars and forty-two cents ( $3.420) per 
Me f. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier , in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and 
twenty-three cents ($3.23) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
three dollars and twenty-three cents ( $3.23) per j 1,(;_f_ t:.ur:.. ... aJ.l~-swe vel- ­
umes taken which would otherwise not be availab e. c H E C 1":: t ') 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 58 from minimum monthly charge. ,,,_/~ 
I r' ~ .·:· '." 'I -~-. ' j: s . ' '--- ~' . . ~ 

·-----··----·----·-·-
LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: DATE EFFECTIVE: April 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
arne of Title Address 

I 

I 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
April 13, 1981, at Case No. 7273-R. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 4 
E. R.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE 
(Continued) 

LEVELS 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month ® $3.556 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month® $3.506 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$3.356 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avail­
able at the rate of three dollars thirty-five and si x tenths cents 
($3.356) per Mcf . 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
, operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 

excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier , in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would· not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars and 
ninety~four cents ($2.94) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
two dollars and ninety-four cents ( $2. 94) per Mcf for all Su.Qh '{nl­
umes taken · which would otherwise no t be availab]e":c 1-1 E c K E 0 

MINIMUM MONTHLy CHARGE Pub\ic Serv ice Commission 

See Sheet No. 58 from minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth 

~ 1 (\R '< 1v-' ·i !I. 1-\ . t.l .l. Jl.) . 

I 
by ~~ 

··-- RATES Af~~~~:__ .. 
Rate Schedule is sub­
on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet B. 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 12, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1981 

Issued by: £L ~hi! Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 25, 1981, at Case No . 7273-Q. 

I 

I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KE NTUCKY , INC. 

Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Forty~ninth Revised Sheet No. 4 
E • R. C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
( Continued) 

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month ® $3.310 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month ® $3.260 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$3.110 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of three dollars and eleven cents ($3.110) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars and 
sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
two dollars and si xt y-eight cents ($2 .68) per Mcf for all such vol­
umes taken which would otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Sche 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set for oe; qqet:..t (l;! 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel 
(R ) Reduction 

Public Service Commission 

r,.;~nR 31 1981 
Iloilo.\ 

·by~ • ' . 
. 
1 

RAlTS ~)!? T!\.R!FFS RJ. der. · ~ee ee 8 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 11, 1981 DATE EFFECTI VE: February 17 , 1981 

.Issued by: RL ~# Vice President, Columbus , Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 17, 1981, at Case No. 7273-P. 

R 



Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUC Y E.R.C. K • No. 4 

~ CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times 
Number of Days in Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per inonth ® $3.311 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month® $3.261 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$3Jl1 . per Mcf -of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of three dollars eleven and one tenth - cents ( $3. ill) -
per Mcf. ~ · 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in 
order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such ex­
cess volume taken shall be oaid for at the rate of two dollars and 
sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer 
may request exces:s gas and to the extent such excess gas can be ob­
tained _from Seller's sqpplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
two dollars and sixty-eight cents ( $2. 68) per Me . fa lJlrl;.s~~A''f~:l~es 
taken which would otherwise not be available. Enen:v ~Prl 1 t,.,rv ~-- m'Tl i ~ s ion 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge. by~ 
LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX RAT:S Ai~ D Tfl. RIFFS N 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is su -
ject to local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10 he 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See 
(N) New 

DATE EFFECTIVE: Octo~er 10! 1980 

Issued by: .fl L~M ~ # Vice President Columbus, Ohi:-~ 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 10, 1980, at Case No. 7906 . 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, . INC. 

Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifty-second Revised Sheet No. 5 
P • S • C • K y • No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 
Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month® $3.560 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month® t3.530 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.350 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

of gas 

In the event Buyer · shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess qas available 
at the rate of three dollarsand thirty-five cents ( $3.350) per Mcf. · 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and twenty­
three cents ($3.23) Per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and 
twenty-three cents ($3.23) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which 
would otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Ra te(? ~qeEu~ Jts 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax c:s set forth (• n ~:~~'~;ts ~Q.).; clOt.,m:b.e_li'l8 in 

, ,,_)~ 
,, .•. , < \'.I~ ,,,:;•··rs 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel RideF .• --Se.e....:sbee:l.-8~ ~----

( R) Reduction 

R 

R 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21,; _!/.9' ~ DATE EFFECTIVE: May 1, 1981 

Issued by: [f? j' f'l/f ~ lrP?J Vice President Columbus, Ohio tr?\. 
Name of Officer Title Address ~· 

Issued to comply with an Amended Order of the Public Service Commission of \\) 
. Kentucky dated May B, 1981, at Case No. 7273-T. ~ 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-second Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 5 
P • S • C • K y • No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* I 
Daily Firm Volume 

F~rst 5,000 Mcf per month @ $3 .567 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month@ $3.537 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume · 

$3.357 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS I 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of three dollars thirty-five and seven tenths cents ( $3.357) 
per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier , in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and twenty­
three cents ($3.23) Per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and 
twenty-three cents ($3.23) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which 
would otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE ~ J 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this l~at:,"~ ~~h~:d~Je1 "':i S:- s~b-=­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax e:s set forth on ~~.ee;.,~R· clQ., h,ei!rein. 

'-~\'/' ~-~ 
~~·T~·~ 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel 
(I) Increase 

Rider. See'-'Sne'et · a·: '" ··---- ·" 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 20 / ..;~ # 
Issued by: p z f"'"tf ~ 

Name of Officer 
Issued to comply with an Order of the 
April 13, 1981 , at Case No. 7273-R . 

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 1981 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Public Service CommisSion of Kentucky dated 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 5 
E.R.C. Ky. No t 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* I 
Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month® $3.503 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month® $3.473 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.293 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS I 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of three dollars twenty-nine and three tenths cents ($3.293) 
per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars and ninety­
four cents ($2.94) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two dollars and 
nineth-four·cents ($2.94) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which 
would otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under thi 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax 2s set fort 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Ri 
(I) Increase 

r·/:P,H :j 1 ·i~38'1 

bY.~-- · -
R.C\TES ,'\NO TARIFFS 

e-r.- -ee Sneef'-tr: ---

DATE OF ISSUE: March 12 , 1981 

Issued by: PL ~ta 
DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1981 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Off1cer 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy 
dated February 25, 1981Jat Case No. 7273-0. 

Title Address 
Regulatory Commission of Kentuc~y 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 
· E. R. C. Ky. No . 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* R 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 5,000 Mcf per month @ $3.257 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month@ $3.227 Per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume · 
$3.047 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 
In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of three dollars four and seven tenths cents ($3.047) per 
Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars and sixty­
eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf. 
On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two dollars and 
sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which 
would otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
The monthly bill to customers served under this~t~ee~~ 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set fort orCS ih-ee'E fin 1 ., ere n. 

Public Service Commission 

by~_d 
* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel R der. RAS:~J~~J~ Ff8l. 
(R) Reduction 

D T F I SU : March 11, 1981 February 17, 1981 

Issued by: eL ~ 4lf Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply- with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated February 17, 1981, at Case No. 7273-P. 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 5 
E.R.C. Kv. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 . 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 
First 5,000 Mcf per month® $3.258 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month ® $3.228 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.048 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month •. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Sel­
ler and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by 
Buyer from its operations, Seller shal~ make_ such excef:>S g_as available 
at the rate of three dollars four and e.1ght tenths cents ( $3. 048) per Mcf, 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that ex­
cess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars andsixty­
eiqht cents ($2.68) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sel­
ler's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two dollars and 
and sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which 
would otherwise not be available. , __ -t 

CHE:CKED 
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Energv Reguiat0ry c~m'11ission 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly char e. !··~ tj V 1 8 1980 
by ~~L., LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

RAT::S AND Trl.RIFFS 
/ N 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

\vi 
* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. 
(N) New 

Se.e Sheet 8. 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1980 DATE EFFEGH-V£: -- October 10, 1980 

Issued by: tJ / ft(~t4 Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy 
dated October 10, 1980, at Case No. 7906. 

Title Address 
Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 



• 

Fifty-third 

Fifty-second 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month ® $3.459 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month ® $3.38.9 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.299 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No . 4 

R 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail-
able at the rate of three dollars twenty-nine and nine tenths cents R 
($3.299) per Mcf . 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and 
twenty-three cents ($3.23) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries , Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three 
dollars and twenty- three cents ( $3 .23) per. }1cf ·for all_;:;sucl] __ y_gJ_tJme_s_ 
taken which would otherwise not be available. -·-·C· 1·-l E c I ..... E 0 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No . 10, herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. 
(R) Reduction 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Amended Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky dated May 8, 1981, at Case No. 7273~T. 



Fifty-second Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 6 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. Ky. No.4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month® $3.466 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month ® $3.396 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.306 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of three dollars thirty and six tenths cents ( $3: 306) 
per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and 
twenty-three cents ($3.23) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three 
dollars and twenty- three cents ( $3.23) per. Ncf 4:-a-r--a·H-:::s·uch-voJom~s-
taken which would otherwise not be available. C l·l E C l..r >-· D 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein ~' 

See Sheet 8. (p 1 *Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: ZMaY, 2£J4~ ~ 
Issued by: tf' /"1/f~""l· 

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 1981 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
April 13, 1981, at Case ~a. 7273-R. 

I 



•• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 6 
E.R.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month® $3.402 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month@ $3.332 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$3.242 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of three dollars twenty-four and two tenths cents 
($3.242) per Mcf • 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available . . Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars and 
ninety-four cents ($2.94) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two 
dollars and ninety-four cents ($2.94) per Mcf for all such volumes 
taken which would otherwise not be available ~----~--C -

1
<- r:- 0 c HE . L 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Pu blir: s~rv i ce Commission 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. [.;J\R ~) .L bo i 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
/ ·,by_L~ 

RXIT3 MlD ~~ftl~.:_s __ 
The monthly bill to customers served under thfs_Ra.fe.Tcfiedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein \ 

See Sheet 8 ,e_jp ?l *Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 12. 19 1 

Issued by: f' -
DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1981 

Vice President 
Title 

Columbus Ohio 
Address 

Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
7273-Q.-

I 



• 

• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 
E.R.C. Ky . No . 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued ) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $3.156 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $3.086 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.996 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of two dollars ninety-nine and six-tenths cents 
($2.996) per Mcf. · 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier , 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars and 
sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf . . 
On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of t wo 
dollars and sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf for all such vol~rnes 
taken which would otherwise not be available. C H E C K E D 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE Public Service Commission 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. t/AR 3 1 1~ 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX I b'~lffS 
The monthly bill to customers served under this-Rate ::>cfieaule 1s 
subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, 
herein. 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. 
(R) Reduction 

See Sheet · \ 

r (o/ 
DATE OF ISSUE: March 11 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: lrebruary 17 1981 

Issued by: f' L #(44 ---14 Vice President Columbus , Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 17, 1981, at Case No. 7273-P. 

R 
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• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 
E.R.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month ® $3.157 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month ® $3.087 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.997 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. · 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase .on any day gas in excess 
of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the 
Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas avail­
able at the rate of two dollars ninety-nine and seven tenths cents 
($2.997) per Mcf • 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's 
own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent 
that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, 
in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such 
excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of two dollars and 
sixty-eight cents ($2.68) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer 
may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtain­
ed from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of two 
dollars and sixty-eight cents (l2.68) per Mcf fa . ~~7, ~~c~-vLd~1 T~AaRer 
which would otherwise not be available. \J ri-c; i' ~ LJ 

Energv Rt>g!!i;J t'lrv C" m"1 ission 
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
:.--- --- ------·· ·-· 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is 1\" 
subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No

8
.U~ ~ 

10, herein. \f) 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 
(N) New 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE: Qctobe:r 10, 19-80 

Issued by: {J / /1,/~J:~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy 
dated October 10, 1980, at Case No. 7906. 

Title Address 
Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 

N 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Fifty-second Revised Sheet No. 7 
P, S.C.. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.759 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourt~ of the total delivery during 
the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$3.359 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.759 fJer Mcf delivered: 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $3.404 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied 
by $3.404 per Mcf. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this ·~ate-5-cp-adt:.l:l_:e~·:s-~s;r,u - I 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on hel~l " o( :' 1'8 !=- tie'reir. 

Pu~>.:r; ~'-'':t·:e Cr,nn:i~v!on 

*R~tes max be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel 
( RJ Reduction 

\/ '.• (' -: 

J''-f:(~s I 
Ri der :-·s·ee-stre-e-t-'8-. ----

DATE OF ISSUE: _ May T ! jJ~ _ ~ 
Issued by: f 2 ri/f~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 1, 1981 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Service Commission of 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Amended Order of the Public 
Kentucky dated May 8, 1981, at Case No. 7273-T. 

R 

R 



--
Fifty-secon'd Revised Sheet No . 7 

Superseding 
Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 7 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P,S.C. Ky . No.4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.766 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$3.366 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.766 ~er Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge . 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10 , herein. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $3.411 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied 
by $3.411 per Mcf. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this ~~te--ohetfu e i-; ~ub)_ 
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth mn Sl"ileet ~ Noi ~ " l81!11he fEh n. 

j . I .-.. -~ ... (" ·.,. 
iry_/~~~!~ 
I I,, T c< ,; .. J I• s 
•. --·---------------· 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider . See Sheet 8. 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 20, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 1981 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 
April 13, 1981, at Case No. 7273-R . 

I 

I 



•• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Fiftieth Revised ·sheet No . 7 
E.R.C. K . No . 4 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.702 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$3.302 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.702 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge • 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under th{s Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $3.347 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in 
by $3.347 per Mcf. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler 
(I) Increase 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

· Columbus Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated February } 5, 1981., at Case No. 7273-Q. 

I 

I 



• 

• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fiftieth Revised Sheet No. 7 
SupersedinrJ 

Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 7 
E.R.C Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCf!EDUL~ IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.456 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthl y 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$3.056 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.456 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge • 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rat~ Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $3.101 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied 
by $3.101 per Mcf. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under t f i s {tl.~ ~c®dc:U . ts su -
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set fo th FCQ!Sl i cSoo-e~ BID nil 3ib;l he ein 

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel 
(R ) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 11, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: February 17, 1981 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

Columbus Ohio 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 

R 

R 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC . 

Forty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Forty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 7 
E.R.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE* 

Billing Months April Through November 

$3.457 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and 
including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly 
Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during 
the preceding billing months of December through March. 

$3~057 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of 
the Average Monthly Winter Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$3.457 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMm~ MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is sub­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10; hereirr 

RATE SCHEUDLE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month$3.102 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
by $3.102 per Mcf. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

Agreement multiplied 

l~Jb 
The monthly bill to customers served under this F ate(~qF1~®l] · s ... @ ­
ject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth en ESirre~~"NO'I.tn rJL(J;;rrtte~~B!n. 

hlJ V18 1980 

by~~ 
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Ridei~2SbB~_E__1t_: IFFS ... __ 
(N) New 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE: October 10, _l,98Tt' · 
--- ·. ~~ - ··-· -

Issued by: fl L ~ M Vice President . .. Columbus, -~~io 
Name of Officer · Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 10, 1980, at Case No. 7906. 

N 

N 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Substitute 
Original Sheet No. 10 

E.R.C. Ky. No. 4 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, 
an amount equal to the proportionate part of any license , occu­
pation·, franchise, or other similar fee or tax now or hereafter 
agreed to or imposed upon the Company by local taxing authorities, 
whether imposed by · ordinance, franchise or otherwise, and which 
fee or tax is based upon a percentage of the gross receipts, net 
receipts, or revenues of the Company. Such amount shall be added 
exclusively to bills of customers receiving service within the 
territorial limits of the authority imposing the fee or tax. 
Where more than one such fee or tax is imposed, each of the 
charges or taxes applicable to each customer shall be added 
to the customer's bill as separately identified items. 

Customers receiving service in the following municipalities or T 
political subdivisions shall pay a local franchise fee or tax 
based on the following effective rates: 

Municipality 
or Political 
Subdivision 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County 
Government 

... 

Local 
Franchise Fee 

or Tax Percent 

----··----·--· ·---; 
c H = C I< ED. 

Energy R2p; ,·!3txy C"mmlsslon 

'- ,., , j l u 'i:::.::: l 

by dhnad 
RATES AND TARIFFS !..--------- __. ··--

( T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 29, 1980 DATE EFFECTI VE: December 15, 1980 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio Issued by : 
icer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 10, 1980, at Case No. 7906. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES 

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX 

Original Sheet No. 10 
E.R .C. Ky. No. 4 

There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, 
an amount equal to the proportionate part of any license, occu­
pation , franchise, or other similar fee or tax now or hereafter 
agreed to or imposed upon the Company by local taxing authorities, 
whether imposed by ordinance , franchise or otherwise, and which 
fee or tax is based upon a percentage of the gross receipts , net 
receipts, or revenues of the Company. Such amount shall be added 
exclusively to bills of customers receiving service within the 
territorial limits of the authority imposing the fee or tax. 
Where more than one such fee or tax is imposed, each of the 
charges or taxes applicable to each customer shall be added 
to the customer's bill as separately identified items. 

The charge or tax applicable to a customer and added to the 
customer's bill shall be calculated as follows: 

Local Franchise Fee or Tax (%) 
10m.; minus Local Franchise Fee or Tax 

(N) New 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29 , 1980 

N 

Issued by: PL~# Vice President 

-~ ---- - \ 
Columbus, Ohio (\ 1~ 

Address '\ 
Commission of Kentucky e; Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated October 10, 1980, at Case No. 7906 . 



• 
First Revised And Temporary 

Sheet No. 34 Superseding 
Orig i nal And Temporary 

P.S. C. Ky . No . 4 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY , INC . 

AVAILABILITY 

TEMPORARY AVA ILABILITY SHEET 
RELATING TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Seller) shall, for a per i od of 
two years from the effective date of this tar i ff sheet, provide 
gas service to any new applicants for industrial, commercial, or 
residential service, or the increased requirements of existing 
customers, subject to the following restrictions and limitations : 

(a) Se l ler shall not provide service for new 
loads for boiler fuel or power generation 
to new or existing customers in excess of 
300 Mcf per day . 

(b) Seller shall discontinue service for all 
existing ornamental flare fixtures and 
shall refuse service to all applicants 
for new outside ornamental flare fixtures 
or new outside gas lights. 

(c) Seller shall refuse service to all applicants 
for new gas service at facilities that do not 
meet the minimum insulation standards as pre­
scribed by t he Commission's Order of May 18 , 
1979 in Case Number 7357. 

(d) Seller shall, in writing, enco all new / 
customers with loads in exce of 5 Mcf ~ 
day to have standby altern e fuel c pability. 

DATE OF ISSUE: JUNE 5, 1979 

tf?/ /f.('~/~ 
Issued By: C. E. Mentch Vi ce President 

Name of Officer Title 

JUL 1 3 1979 

by~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE EFFECTIVE : JUNE 5, 1979 

99 North Front Street 
Columbus , Ohio 43215 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission dated 
May 18, 1979 in Case Number 7357 . 



~ 
I 

:::,econo Kev1seo and lemporary ~neet No. J4 
. · Superseding 

First 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Revised and Temporary Sheet No. 34 .. 
. P. S.C. Ky, No , 4 

AVAILABILITY 

TEMPORARY AVAILABILITY SHEET 
RELATING TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Seller) shall, for a period of 
two years from June 5, 1979, provide gas service to any new 
applicants for industrial, commercial, or residential service, 
or the increased requirements of existing customers, subject 
to the following restrictions and limitations: 

(a) Seller shall not p~ovide servi~e for new 
loads fbr bbiler fuel or power generation 
to new or existing customers in excess of 
300 Mcf per day, except such new loads may 
be served on an as available and totally 
interruptible basis. 

(b) Seller shall discontinue service for all 
existing ornamental flare fixtures and 
shall refuse service to all applicants 
for new outside ornamental flare fixtures 
or new outside gas lights. 

(c) Seller shall refuse service to all applicants 
for new gas service at facilities that do not 
meet the minimum insulation standards as pre­
scribed by the Commission's Order of May 18, 
1979 in Case Number 7357. 

. (d) Seller shall, in writing, enceurage all new 
customers with loads in excess of 50 Mcf per 
day to have standby alternate fuel capability. 

DATE OF . ISSUE: : January 13, 1981 

~/h'J~~-~ 
Issued By: . C. E. Mentch 

Name of Officer 
Vice President 

Title 

---~-·~--- ---
C I·-!ECKED 

Enemv fl Drr' i1t0rv r. '"' m'Tlission 

by d'~eui' 
. RATES AND TARIFcs 

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 13, 1981 

99 North Front Street 
Columbus, Ohio 4J215 
Address 

Issueli to comply with Orders of the Energy Regulatory Commission dated 
May 18, 1979 and December 31, 1980, in Case Number 7357. 



-. ' 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY . INC. 

First Revised And Temporary 
Sheet No. 34 Superseding 

Original And Temporary 
P.S.C . Ky. No.4 

TEMPORARY AVAILABILITY SHEET 
RELATING TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES 

AVAILABILITY 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Seller) shall, for a period of 
two years from the effective date of this tariff sheet, provide 
gas service to any new applicants for industrial, commercial, or 
residential service, or the increased requirements of existing 
customers, subject to the following restrictions and limitations : 

(a) Seller shall not provide service for new 
loads for boiler fuel or power generation 
to new or existing customers in excess of 
300 Mcf per day. 

(b) Seller shall discontinue service for all 
existing ornamental flare fixtures and 
shall refuse service to all applicants 
for new outside ornamental flare fixtures 
or new outside gas lights . 

(c) Seller shall refuse service to all applicants 
for new gas service at facilities that do not 
meet the minimum insulation standards as pre­
scribed by the Commission's Order of ~~ay 18, 
1979 in Case Number 7357. 

(d) Seller shall, in writing, encourage all new 
customers with loads in excess of 50 Mcf per 
day to have standby alternate fuel capability. 

DATE OF ISSUE: JUNE 5, 1979 

eS'M~/~ 
Issued By: C. E. Mentch Vice President 

Name of Officer Title 

CHECK E P. 
Energy Rer:;rl;~torv Commtsston 

JUL 1 3 1979 

~-a/ 
by -I"MI'II'.IttDIMr. niVI<\iON 

~· 

DATE EFFECTIVE : JUNE 5, 1979 

99 North Front Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission dated 
May 18, 1979 in Case Number 7357. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date 
of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipe­
line suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with 
details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative 
thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating state­
ment for the most recently available twelve (12) month period 
corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used 
in calc~lating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

( R) Reduction 

Demand 

$2.43 

$0.95 
1.42¢ 

$2.43 

$0.95 
1.42¢ 

Commodity 

272.63¢ 

272.63¢ 

$4.79 

~--c-· 1··1 E-C KED I 
PL'"-~': Sr:r·.•ice Cl·m·n::s:(m 27 · ~ 3¢ 

\! ·: ('- . , I 

i~Y <f~~ i i:. l'.S .'\~.D ;! .. •:. FS l 
~,~.._ ... , ... __ ..... --.. -· 

DATE OF ISSUE: _May 21 ? = DATE EFFECTIVE: May l, 1981 

Issued by: PL ~~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Amended Order of the _Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky dated May 8, 1981, at Case No. 7273-T. 

R 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 83 
P. S C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date 
of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipe­
line suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with 
details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative 
thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating state­
ment for the most recently available twelve (12) month period 
corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used 
in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF !SSUE I?May 20 :.-J~ £if 
Issued by: C / rY(~ 

Name of Officer 

Demand 

$2.45 

$0.95 
1.45¢ 

$2.45 

$0.95 
1.45¢ 

Commodity 

272.97¢ 

272.9 7¢ 

-·----------------------. 
C H E C I<" E D $4 79 

..... / ~-; ,·~· i 27 . 43¢ 

by _/~. 
;· " •· ; r-r r. · J .. J T/ '.,:-rS 

DATE EFFECTIVE: Apr~l 1, 1981 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to · comply with an Order of the 
April 13, 1981, at Case No. 7273-R. 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated 

I 
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• 

• 

COLUH3IA GAS .. OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 83 
E.R.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of 
refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipe­
line suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with 
details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative 
thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating state­
ment for the most recently available twelve (12) month period 
corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used 
in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF !SSUEo March~Bl ~ 

Issued by: PL ~ ~ 
Name of Officer 

Demand Commodity 

$2.22 

$0.72 
2.15¢ 

$2.22 

$0.72 
2.15¢ l~ ~~' 

C I-1 E C I< ED 
Pu blir: Service Com mission 

• '"I!J" '< "luq"' I';: ,L, ' \ ~} j_ , ) () I 

l by_L~- ~ / 
fiATES /\ND TAH!FJS ! 

·-----------· 

266.00¢ 

266.00¢ 

$4.79 

22.37¢ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1981 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy 
dated February 25, 19811 at Case No. 72 73-Q. 

Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 

I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Thirty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 83 
E • R C • K v • No . 4 

PURCHASED GA~ ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SHCEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUST ~£NT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effecti ve date of a change in rate or commencement date 
of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than 
pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission 
with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts 
relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 Demand Commodity 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

( R) Reduction 
( I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 11, 1981 

$2.12 

$0.72 
2.15¢ 

$2.12 

$0.72 
2. 15¢ 

240.15¢ 

<!;4 7q 
-----------------~~~ 

C ~·-tECKED 
Public Service Comrniss i~ . 3 ¢ 

~., [\ R '{ . log·· 
l .. .H. u l ' '"' I 

by_~~ 
fV\TES AND TARIFFS 

DATE EFFECTIVE: February 17 , 1981 

Issued by: lf?L iftM--tit- Vice President Columbus , Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 17, 1981, at Case No. 7273-P. 

R 

I 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 

Thirty~fourth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Thirty-third Revised Sheet No. 83 
P S. C. Kv No 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSH.£NT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or com­
mencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than 
pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission 
with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts 
relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates . 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change in Text 

DATf OF ISSUE: September 15 19BU 

Demand 

$2.12 

$0.72 
2.15¢ 

J 

$2.12 

$0.72 
2.15¢ 

Commodity 

240.27¢ 

240.27¢ 

DATE EFFECT! VE: \~ith Gas 
. :.;/ ---.;L-,1 

.r/ :f fir~~~ 
Issued by: Vice President 

Name of Officer l~tle 

Supplied On and After 
September 1, 1980 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated September 5, 1980, at Case No. 7273-l. 

Commission of Kentucky 

T 
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COLUM3IA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Second Revised Sheet No. 84 
Superseding 

First Revised Sheet No. 84 
p_c; r Kv No 4 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 
Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein 

(Continued) 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Crawford Storage Service 

Storage Service Quantity 
Quantity Injected 
Quantity Withdrawn 
Quantity Transportation 
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage 

(R) Reduction 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 20, 1981 

Demand 

7. 25¢ 
.24¢ 
.24¢ 

15.56¢ 
2.4 7~~ 

CHFCl<'FD 
PLh.~' r·i~c Cc:71.: . !on . 

I
. t;y~~~-w~1 

,l .: ",':8 1/.· ~~ 1 ______ , ___ .. __ .-.... __ 

Issued by: f?/W~# Vice President 

DATE EFFECTIVE : With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

April 1, 1981 
Columbus, Ohio 

Name of Officer Title Address 

R 
I 
I 
I 
R 

Issued to comply with an. Order of the Public Service Commission 
April .13, 1981, at Case No. 7273-R. 

of Kentucky dated 

r 


